
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

BARNET PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 18 NOVEMBER, 2013 
 

AT 8.30 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF BARNET PARTNERSHIP BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Richard Cornelius 
   
 

Councillors 
 

Partners 

Councillor Helena Hart, London Borough of 
Barnet 

Councillor David Longstaff, London 
Borough of Barnet 

Councillor Robert Rams, London Borough 
of Barnet 

Councillor Reuben Thompstone, London 
Borough of Barnet 

Councillor Daniel Thomas BA (Hons), 
London Borough of Barnet 
 

Andrew Travers, London Borough of Barnet 
Chris Naylor, London Borough of Barnet 
Pam Wharfe, London Borough of Barnet 
Dr Andrew Howe, London Borough of Barnet 
Kate Kennally, London Borough of Barnet 
David Byrne, Barnet and Southgate College 
John Morton, Barnet Cilincal Commissioning 
Group 
Steve Knight, Middlesex University 
Jeanne Cantorna, Job Centre Plus 
Adrian Usher, Metropolitan Police 
Tom Nathan, Brent Cross Shopping Centre 
Dr Sue Sumners, Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
Julie Pal, Community Barnet 
Michael Morley, Job Centre Plus 
Julie Willoughby, Job Centre Plus 
 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Chief Executive’s Service contact: Stephen Evans 020 8359 3021 

stephen.evans@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

COMMISSIONING GROUP 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 
     

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 4 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3.   Barnet Priorities and Spending Review  
 

5 - 28 

4.   Developing a Growth Deal for the West London Alliance  
 

29 - 32 

5.   Equality and Cohesion in Barnet  
 

33 - 36 

6.   Update from Sub Boards  
 

 

a)   Health and Wellbeing Board Update  
 

37 - 64 

b)   Safer Communities Board  
 

65 - 68 

c)   Children's Trust Board  
 

69 - 72 

7.   Any other business  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Stephen Evans 
020 8359 3021 stephen.evans@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 
 



 
Barnet Partnership Board 
 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 23 May 2013 AT Hendon Town Hall, The 
Burroughs, NW4 4BG 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Cllr Richard Cornelius 
(Chairman) 

London Borough of Barnet 

Cllr Helena Hart London Borough of Barnet 
Cllr David Longstaff London Borough of Barnet 
Cllr Robert Rams London Borough of Barnet 
Andrew Travers London Borough of Barnet 
Chris Naylor London Borough of Barnet 
Pam Wharfe London Borough of Barnet 
David Byrne Barnet and Southgate College 
John Morton Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Andrew Howe London Borough of Barnet 
Steve Knight Middlesex University 
Jeanne Cantorna Job Centre Plus 
Tom Nathan Brent Cross Shopping Centre 
Julie Pal Community Barnet 
 
LBB OFFICERS: 
Stephen Evans Barnet Commissioning Group, LBB 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 8 November were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Cllr Andrew Harper  Cabinet Member for Education Schools and Families 
Cllr Daniel Thomas   Deputy Leader of the Council 
Ch Supt Adrian Usher  Barnet Borough Commander, Met Police 
Dr Sue Sumners    Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group 
Julie Willoughby    District Manager, JobCentre Plus 
Michael Morley   Acting District Manager, JobCentre Plus 
Kate Kennally   Director for People, LBB 
 
 

3. UPDATE FROM PARTNERSHIP BOARDS ON STRATEGIC PRIORITIES  
 
Safer Communities Board 
 
Cllr Longstaff updated the group on the discussions held at the Safer Communities  
Board meeting on 19th  April. Cllr Longstaff explained that the “Go nowhere twice” model 
for policing will be used to tackle issues around re-offending incidents of street crime. Cllr 
Longstaff also highlighted the success of three of the four initiatives that received funding 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 
from the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC). Cllr Longstaff also reported 
that the business case for CCTV was agreed by Cabinet Resources Committee on the 
18th April.   
 
Health and Well Being Board 
Cllr Hart provided an update on the issues that were discussed at the Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting (H&WBB) on 25 April. Cllr Hart noted that LINK has been 
replaced by HealthWatch whose intention is to fully engage with a range of communities. 
The group were asked to refer to Appendix A of page 11 of the BPB paper, which 
detailed the proposed revised terms of reference that were agreed by the H&WBB 
meeting. Cllr Hart advised that the new joint team that will be led by Dr Andrew Howe. 
 
Cllr Hart outlined the plans in June for the Barnet Council Health Workplace month 
event. Cllr Hart advised of the new service for the elderly and those living with complex 
needs. Cllr Hart also highlighted that the H&WBB agreed a joint strategic working needs 
assessment and noted the H&WBB membership was effective in producing improved 
outcomes. 
 
Cl
[...]
ing Centre explained the challenges to growth 
in retail, which included the restructure of online shopping and how people spend their 
leisure time and how this impacts on growth. 
 
 
Cllr Hart suggested crosscutting work with the CCG and Middlesex University and 
involvement from Estates. Cllr Hart suggested a dialogue between CCG and Middlesex. 
ACTION: Steve Knight & John Morton meet to discuss 
 

3



 
Andrew Travers presented a report, which outlined a focus for supporting people into 
work through investment in skills and employment, which was one of four key work 
streams for stimulating growth in the local economy. He explained the proposal to 
working with the partnership steering groups to be taken forward in a coordinated way.  
 
The Leader also emphasised working together in partnership with a purpose and focus 
on the other three key work streams namely: 

I) Housing and regeneration 
II) Business and Expertise 
III) Investment in transport infrastructure and community facilities 

 
 

7. AOB  
 
None. 
 
Date of next meeting 
 
7 Nov 2013, 8.30-1030am, Committee Room 2, Hendon Town Hall 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.45 am 
 
 

4



 
 

BARNET PARTNERSHIP BOARD   DATE OF MEETING: 18 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BARNET PRIORITIES & SPENDING REVIEW: EFFICIENCY AND SERVICE INTEGRATION - PROPOSALS 

FOR JOINT WORKING BETWEEN BARNET COUNCIL AND STRATEGIC PARTNERS 
 

ITEM NO: 3 

REPORT OF: Kate Kennally, Director for People 

 

SUMMARY AND PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

 

• This paper updates the Barnet Partnership Board on the following: 

 

1. Efficiency & integration proposals – Initial proposals for joint working discussed by the 

council and individual partners, with the ambition of generating efficiency savings and 

providing more integrated services to residents. 

2. Community Budget proposals - Proposals for potential ‘Community Budget’ programmes, to 

be developed jointly by the council and strategic partners, which pool budgets from across the 

public sector to unlock efficiencies and achieve shared outcomes.  Proposals include a number 

developed in the four ‘Whole Place Community Budget’ pilot areas of Greater Manchester, 

West Cheshire, Essex and London ‘Tri-borough’ (Hammersmith & Fulham, Kensington & 

Chelsea, Westminster) which could be replicated in Barnet, as well as some initial proposals in 

development by the council as part of the Priorities and Spending Review.   

 

INPUT REQUESTED FROM THE BARNET PARTNERSHIP BOARD: 

• It is recommended that the Board discuss the proposals set out in this paper and: 

 

1. The council and its partners agree to take forward the programme of proposals for 

efficiency and service integration set out on page 20 and develop the detail – including 

economic and feasibility assessments - into outline Business Cases.  Whilst it is 

recommended that all ideas remain on the table at this stage, the Board is asked to give a 

steer on which proposals might be prioritised; 

 

2. The council and partners commit to allocating adequate staff resource and share the 

required data – subject to formal data sharing agreements where required - in order to 

develop the detail of the programme into Business Cases; and 

 

3. That future iterations are brought back for discussion and agreement at the Barnet 

Partnership Board as they are developed.  Final decisions on policy and resources will be 

made by Cabinet and Cabinet Resources Committee in the usual way. 

 

The recommended process for taking this forward is set out in Section 3 on page 18 of this paper. 
 

CONTACT: Stephen Evans, Assistant Director Strategy & Policy. Stephen.evans@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 3

5



 
 

 

SECTION 1: WHOLE PLACE COMMUNITY BUDGET PILOTS – THEMES AND SHARED LEARNING 

 

A ‘Whole Place Community Budget’ (WPCO) organises public spending by place, rather than by 


[...]
ABLISH A MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY BUSINESS PARK  X 

2 MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY EXPAND SPORTS FACILITIES AND LEISURE ‘OFFER’   X 

3 MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOUSING & STUDENT ACCOMMODATION X   

4 MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY BUSINESS ACCOMMODATION & PROPERTY ASSETS X   

5 MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY  STRONGER NIGHTTIME ECONOMY X  

6 JCP CUSTOMER SERVICE HUBS   X 

7 JCP EXPANSION OF BENEFIT CAP TASK FORCE  X 

8 NHS/CCG LBB/CCG BACK OFFICE INTEGRATION X   

9 NHS/CCG LBB/CCG RATIONALISATION OF CAPITAL ASSETS X   

10 NHS/CCG LBB/CCG JOINT PROCUREMENT ACTITIVE X   

11 NHS/CCG HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION  X 

12 BSC ASSET UTILISATION, SHARING BACK OFFICE AND PROCUREMENT X   

13 POLICE ASSET UTILISATION, SHARING BACK OFFICE AND PROCUREMENT X   

14 COMMUNITY BARNET VCS CAPACITY BUILDING AND REFORM  X 

15 POLICE DOMESTIC ABUSE  X 

16 POLICE REDUCING REOFFENDING  X 

17 LBB/BSC/MU/JCP/POLICE/CCG REDESIGNING 16-24 VOCATIONAL SKILLS AS PART OF A WIDER 

COMMUNITY BUDGET ON 16-24 YR OLD SPENDING (COMMUNITY 

SAFETY, SKILLS & EMPLOYMENT, HEALTH) 

 X 

18 LBB/CCG/PH 

ENGLAND/SCHOOLS/CB 

TARGETED EARLY YEARS SUPPORT TO REDUCE NUMBERS ENTERING 

SOCIAL CARE 
  X 

19 LBB/CCG/SCHOOLS/BSC INCREASE INDEPENDENCE OF YOUNG PEOPLE WITH LEARNING 

DIFFICULTIES TO REDUCE LONG-TERM SUPPORT COSTS 
 X 

20 LBB/CCG/SCHOOLS/CB IMPROVING PREVENTION FOR ADOLESCENTS WITH MENTAL HEALTH 

ISSUES AND REDUCING LONGER TERMS COSTS TO THE PUBLIC SECTOR 
 X 

21 LBB/CCG/JCP/POLICE REDUCING THE TOTAL SYSTEM COSTS OF ADULT MENTAL HEALTH 

ISSUES 
 X 

TOTAL 7 2 12 

26



 

 

 

BARNET PARTNERSHIP BOARD RECOMMENDATION 

 

13. It is recommended that the Board discuss the proposals set out in this paper and: 

1. The council and its partners agree to take forward the programme of proposals for 

efficiency and service integration set out on page 20 and develop the detail – including 

economic and feasibility assessments - into outline Business Cases.  Whilst it is 

recommended that all ideas remain on the table 
[...]
ifying skills provision for employers 

• Focus on learners and employers – with the aim of ensuring that (1) learners are 
able to make informed choices about pathways into, and progression in, 
employment and (2) employers get people with the skills they require to support 
business productivity and growth, ultimately leading to the creation of more jobs and 
increased GVA. 

• Colleges and other training providers will be key in terms of the range of courses 
they offer, which in turn should be informed by learner, employer and future market 
demand. 

• Key partners include: Job Centre Plus, Colleges and other training providers, UK 
Commission for Employment and Skills, Federation of Small Businesses, GLA/LEP, 
Skills Funding Agency, Information, Advice and Guidance providers, National 

31



 

14. Currently, work is progressing to co-design proposals to take forward these 
workstreams, with a view to completing draft business cases by 20 December, and 
final proposals by 31 March 2014.   

 
Links to the Barnet ‘Priorities and Spending Review’ 

15. Encouraging business growth and tackling worklessness are key strands of Barnet’s 
‘Priorities and Spending Review’, which will develop proposals for how the council will 
live within its means and mitigate a forecast budget gap of £70m over the period 2015 
– 2020.  The Barnet PSR will conclude next summer and the key milestones in the 
process mirror that of the WLA programme. 

 
16. Council Officers – principally the Director for Place, Lead Commissioner for Enterprise 

and Regeneration and Assistant Director for Strategy – will ensure that the PSR and 
WLA programmes are aligned.  They will also signpost workstream leads to relevant 
Barnet partners as appropriate.  Through the development of Barnet’s PSR proposals 
and the wider WLA work streams, Officers will also advise on which initiatives are 
more appropriate to be commissioned at the borough level and which will provide 
greater benefit from being ta
[...]
up of 
lead officers from a range of council delivery units and partner organisations, 
including Capita and the police. It will function as a virtual network charged with 
responding to issues and taking an operational lead. 

 
5.3 Elected members have a key role in understanding their community and 

knowing how to report any concerns via LBB Customer Services. 
 
6. Governance 

6.1 The council will report its Strategic Equalities Objective and related 
performance measures to CRC at the end of each financial year, integrated 
with the end of year performance and finance reporting. 
 

6.2 The ‘Communities Together’ Network acts as a subgroup of the Safer 
Communities Partnership Board and will provide them with an annual report 
 

6.3 As part of the transition to the Commissioning Council model the council’s 
approach to equalities creates greater level of autonomy for internal and 
external Delivery Units and ensures the council meets its public commitments 
and statutory duties. 

 

7. Partner Recommendations 

7.1 To continue to engage with and contribute to the Communities Together 
Network 

7.2 To actively promote the consultation to share the Council’s equalities Policy 
and define areas for joint action 

7.3 To pool insight and data across partners in order to improve needs led 
commissioning through the Insight Network 

7.4 To work together to build staff and organisational capacity to consider equalities 
as part of business and financial planning, considering cumulative impact 
where applicable 

7.5 To work together to deliver better outcomes for citizens and aim for equal life 
chances for in Barnet. 

 

 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MEETING: 
Barnet Partnership Board 

DATE: 
18 November 2013 

 
 

REPORT OF:  
Cabinet Member for Public Health 

 

SUMMARY AND PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
This report provides a status update on the HWBB. It summarises the progress that 
the Board has made since May 2013, updates the BPB
[...]
4.1%. 
 

                                            
1
 % mothers smoking in pregnancy where status is known, 2011/12 

2
 Under-18 conception rate per 1,000 females aged 15-17 (crude rate) 2009-2011 

3
 Rutland UA 

4
 Crude rate per 100,000 

5
 % school children in Year 6 (age 10-11), 2011/12 

6
 St Alban’s CD 

39



Residents’ sense of belonging is in line with 2010/11 rates (c75%). This 
perception measure has seen a positive direction of travel since 2008/09. The local 
position is now four per cent lower than the 2010/11 national average. 
 
The number of vulnerable people moving to more independent living is 
increasing- in 2012/13, 25 individuals were supported into more independent living 
arrangements, in keeping with the target in the Strategy. 

Areas for improvement 

The number of people with long term mental health problems (6%) and people 
with a learning disability (10%) in regular paid employment is being maintained 
but is not yet improving.  

Areas of concern 

The average length of time spent by households in short-term nightly purchased 
accommodation has risen slightly since the end of 2012/13 (638 up from 635), 
away from the target of 500. 

 
11. Chapter 3: How We Live 
 

Good performance 

Healthy eating opportunities are improving, as takeaways and restaurants have 
begun signing up to the Healthy Catering contract. 
 
Physical activity levels in the Borough have increased from 8.5% to 10.2% 
(2010/12 data). 

Areas for improvement 

Adult smoking rates have fallen since 2012 (from 18.7%7 to 17.5% in 2013) and 
are lower than the London average of 18.9%. However, deaths attributable to 
smoking have risen from 147 per 100,0008 in 2012 to 153 per 100,000 in 2013- this 
is the second upward shift since 2009 (despite figures remaining below the 
comparable national averages). 
 
The adult obesity rate has remained static for the past 3 years at the rate of 
17.9%9. Whilst encouraging that the rate is not going up, this also indicates
[...]
ission 
services since April 2013. Until 31 March 2013, Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) had access to patient 
identifiable data for various commissioning purposes.  However, with the dissolution of PCTs in 
England and establishment of the new commissioning structure under the Health and Social Care Act 
2012, significant changes were made to the way CCGs would gain access to data for commissioning 
purposes. At a national level an Information Governance Taskforce has been established to respond 
to the impact the changes have had in relation to access to data. The CCG and Commissioning 
Support Unit (CSU) are feeding in local issues and solutions to support at a national level. Until this is 
resolved, the CCG will be working within restricted commissioning conditions. 
16
 The detailed set of performance templates that underpin this performance report are available on 

request from Claire Mundle (Claire.mundle@barnet.gov.uk)  

41



There have been no GPs at Brunswick Park Health Centre and Finchley 
Memorial Hospital for some time, which has significant financial implications for 
the CCG in relation to the costs they incur for the NHS Estate in the Borough. 
 

15. The Board is actively supporting the NHS and Public Health teams as they 
grapple with issues arising from the organisational changes brought about by the 
Health and Social Care Act (2012). These include information governance issues 
(set out in footnote 15 on the previous page), and the development of new 
contractual and informal relationships with NHS England (the national NHS 
commissioning body). NHS England is now responsible for commissioning 
screening and immunisation services on behalf of local areas. In Barnet, there 
have already been issues raised and taken forward by the Cabinet Member for 
Public Health and other Board Members in relation to the temporary removal of 
breast screening facilities at Finchley Memorial Hospital, and the problems NHS 
England currently has to report on progr
[...]
 

NHS England reported immunisation rates for the Routine Childhood 
Immunisation Programme have dropped in Barnet since April 2013, attributed to 
data collection issues (see separate NHS England briefing attached to the 
performance report). 

 
Chapter 2: Well-Being in the Community 
 

Good performance 

The percentage of NEETs (16 to 18 year olds who are not in education employment 
or training) remains below national average of 4.1%. 
 
Residents’ sense of belonging is in line with 2010/11 rates (c75%). This 
perception measure has seen a positive direction of travel since 2008/09. The local 
position is now four per cent lower than the 2010/11 national average. 
 
The number of vulnerable people moving to more independent living is 
increasing- since April 2013, 75 individuals have been supported by the local Move 
On Team with the outcome of either personalising the support offered to a greater 
extent, moving to a less restrictive environment and/or supported to move on to 
more independent accommodation, where possible closer to Barnet. 

Areas for improvement 

The number of people with long term mental health problems (6%) and people 
with a learning disability (10%) in regular paid employment is being maintained 
but is not yet improving.  

Areas of concern 

The average length of time spent by households in short-term nightly purchased 
accommodation has risen slightly since the end of 2012/13 (638 up from 635), 
away from the target of 500. 

                                                           
3
 Rutland UA 

4
 Crude rate per 100,000 

5
 % school children in Year 6 (age 10-11), 2011/12 

6
 St Alban’s CD 

50



 
Chapter 3: How We Live 
 

Good performance 

Healthy eating opportunities are improving, as takeaways and restaurants have 
begun signing up to the Healthy Catering contract. 
 
Physical activity levels in the Borough have increased from 8.5% to 10.2% 
(2010/12 data). 

Areas for improvement 

Adult smoking rates have fallen sin
[...]
 4: Care When Needed 
Responsible Lead Agency: Adult Social Care & Barnet CCG 
Responsible Lead Commissioner: Karen Ahmed, Later Life, London Borough of Barnet 

Original target Proposed revision Rationale 

That all people who 
have continuing 
healthcare needs are 
able to have a 
personal health budget 
by 1st April 2014 

That all people who 
have continuing 
healthcare needs have 
access to a personal 
health budget by 1st 
April 2014 

The proposed change clarifies the responsibilities of the CCG in delivering 
this target; that the priority is for the CCG to make sure that personal health 
budgets are accessible to people 

The number of 
emergency admissions 
related to hip fracture 
in people aged 65 and 
over is reduced by 
10% from the 2009/10 
baseline of 457.3 by 
2015 

To remain the same at 
present, but the CCG 
requests to bring a 
revision to the Board in 
future based on the 
outcome of a review 
into an appropriate 
baseline measure 

The CCG is currently undertaking a scoping exercise with public health to 
revise the baseline measure for this target, to explore showing the number 
of inpatient admissions for fractured neck of femur for people over 65 as a 
percentage of the total older population. 

63



64

This page is intentionally left blank



   

MEETING 
Barnet Partnership Board 

DATE: 
18 November 2013 

 

REPORT OF: Cabinet Member for Safety and Resident Engagement 

 

SUMMARY AND PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

 

The report covers the following; 

- The recent developments of the Safer Communities Partnership Board 

- Performance 

- The agreed business planning cycle 

- The development of the new Safer Neighbourhood Board 

 

INPUT REQUESTED FROM BARNET PARTNERSHIP BOARD:  

 - For Information only 

 

CONTACT FOR FURTHER INFORMATION:  

Kiran Vagarwal, Head of Community Safety, Kiran.Vagarwal@Barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 

2953 

 
1.  Development of the SCPB 
 
1.1 The membership of the board has been refreshed in line with the requireme
[...]
y in Community Payback 

• Create a £1million a year local crime prevention fund for Safer Neighbourhood 
Board projects 
 

4.2 The manifesto talked of enabling neighbourhoods to set policing priorities as a way 
of ensuring the police focus on the priorities of local communities. As a result, the 
London Police and Crime Plan, the Mayor’s strategy for tackling crime and making 
London safer over the next three years, not only reflects the Mayor’s mission and 
priorities, it also sets out his plan to fulfil his manifesto commitment on giving 
Londoners a greater voice.  

 
4.3 The role of Safer Neighbourhood Boards will be to establish local policing and crime 

priorities, monitor police performance and confidence, and fulfil a range of important, 
specific functions.  

 
4.3 The £1million available to Safer Neighbourhood Boards represents a 25% increase 

in that available to existing borough engagement and oversight groups in the last two 
years. 

 
4.4 The Community Safety Partnership has been working closely with MOPAC to 

develop Barnet’s Safer Neighbourhood Board, which will go live in April 2014.  
 
 
 
 

68



MEETING: 
Barnet Partnership Board 

DATE: 
18 November 2013 

 

REPORT OF:  

Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families 

 

SUMMARY AND PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

 

To update the Barnet Partnership Board (BPB) on the outcomes of the Children’s 

Trust Board (CTB) held on 24 October 2013.  

 

INPUT REQUESTED FROM BARNET PARTNERSHIP BOARD:  

 

• To endorse the outcomes of the Children’s Trust Board and its agenda items. 

• To reinforce the importance of partners providing timely performance information 

to enable progress in the achievement of the Children & Young People’s Plan to 

be tracked and for any emerging performance issues to be swiftly identified.  

  

 

CONTACT FOR FURTHER INFORMATION:  

 

Yogita Popat,  

Analysis, Performance and Strategy Manager  

Yogita.popat@Barnet.gov.uk (020 8359 7283) 

 

Detail: 

The Chi
[...]
, Information Sharing and Partnership Work - Seek to 

develop Tools/Protocols to promote improved information sharing, risk 

assessment and partnership working, including support for development of 

MASH  

• Young People at risk through peer violence and exploitation - To focus on 

peer to peer violence including Gangs/Sexual exploitation/ Anti Bullying/e 

safety  

• Neglect/ Early Intervention - Promoting and evaluating a model of early help 

for children and families which reduces demand and cost as part of the Munro 

Demonstrator pilot with a particular focus on issues of neglect.  

• Learning and Development - To strengthen the BSCB role in promoting 

learning and development across the partnership.  

 

 

72


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Barnet Priorities and Spending Review
	4 Developing a Growth Deal for the West London Alliance
	5 Equality and Cohesion in Barnet
	6a Health and Wellbeing Board Update
	Appendix 1 - Barnet's Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance Report

	6b Safer Communities Board
	6c Children's Trust Board



Minutes of the meeting


1

Barnet Partnership Board

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 18 November 2013 at Hendon Town Hall, The 
Burroughs, NW4 4BG

PRESENT:

Cllr Richard Cornelius (Chairman) The Leader of the Council 
Cllr Helena Hart Cabinet Member for Public Health 
Cllr David Longstaff Cabinet Member for Resident Safety and Engagement
Cllr Robert Rams Cabinet Member for Customer Access and Partnerships
Andrew Travers Chief Executive, LBB 
Chris Naylor Chief Operating Officer, LBB 
Pam Wharfe Strategic Director for Growth and Environment 
Kate Kennally Strategic Director for Communities
David Byrne Barnet and Southgate College
John Morton Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group
Adrian Usher
Julie Pal

Metropolitan Police
CommUNITY Barnet

LBB OFFICERS:
Stephen Evans Commissioning Group, LBB
Paul Frost Assurance Group, LBB

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2013 be approved as an accurate 
record.

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from the following:
 

Cllr Daniel Thomas, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resource 
and Performance
Cllr Reuben Thompstone, Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families
Steve Knight, Middlesex University 

An apology for lateness was received from Mr David Byrne, Barnet and Southgate 
College. 

3.   BARNET PRIORITIES AND SPENDING REVIEW 

The London Borough of Barnet’s Chief Executive introduced the report and noted the 
challenges the authority and its partners face whilst illustrating the ambition of target 
savings of £185m during 2015 – 2020.  

The Chief Executive highlighted the need for effective partnership working and requested 
that Board Members note the Efficiency and Service Integrated proposals along with the 
programme of Community Budget proposals as identified within the report. 



2

Board Members discussed the implications the proposals had to their direct areas of 
responsibility and noted the challenges and risks ahead.  It was also noted the 
importance of getting right the future of Governance arrangements were both nationally 
and locally.    

Furthermore it was noted that the Health and Well-Being Board are to receive a report at 
a future meeting that outline’s the Borough’s plans for use of the Integration 
Transformation Fund to progress health and social integration.

The Chief Executive concluded by stating that the report captures good intentions and a 
positive start to the shared ownership of Barnet’s Priorities and Spending Review.   

Resolved

 That the Barnet Partnership Board agreed the programme of proposals for 
efficiency and service integration and noted the inclusion of the economic and 
feasibility assessment as outlined within the report.

 That the Barnet Partnership Board approve commitment to ensure the 
development and the delivery of the programme and its business case.

 That a further report be submitted to a future meeting of the Barnet Partnership 
Board in order to display development. 

4.   DEVELOPING A GROWTH DEAL FOR THE WEST LONDON ALLIANCE 

The London Borough of Barnet’s Chief Executive introduced the report and highlighted 
the work streams which the report identified.

The Chief Executive explained that the national agenda for Communities is to deliver 
national growth and that the London Borough of Barnet’s commitment is to enable 
success via strong partnership arrangements, which the West London Alliance is striving 
to achieve.    The Chief Executive also commented on the authority’s priority to support 
the employment, skills and growth within the Borough, underpinned by the authority’s 
Corporate Plan. 

The promotion of the West London Alliance’s values was noted by Board Members and 
the funding stream which enables growth of the five identified work streams. 

The Barnet Partnership Board was keen to achieve delivery within the London Borough 
of Barnet whilst noting that the Borough is a pioneer of Health and Social Care 
integration.

Resolved 

That the Barnet Partnership Board note the contents of the report and the work streams 
identified that are to be delivered by the West London Alliance. 

5.   EQUALITY AND COHESION IN BARNET 

The Leader of the Council introduced the report and stated that Equality and 
Cohesion are fundamental in the London Borough of Barnet.   The Leader noted the 
importance of partnership working in order to deliver and maintain the Equalities Policy 
and the Strategy that works in parallel.  



3

Board Members noted that the public consultation of the draft Equalities which runs until 
December 2013 and all were encouraged to take part in the process.  Furthermore it was 
noted that this engagement process offers good opportunity to promote communities 
within the Borough. 

Resolved 
That the Barnet Partnership Board note the contents of the report and the draft Equalities 
Policy and its public consultation. 

6.   UPDATE FROM SUB BOARDS 
(a)  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE

The Cabinet Member for Public Health introduced the report and 
highlighted the desire to increase physical activity within the Borough.  
The Cabinet Member provided an update of the progress the Health and 
Well-Being Board had made since May 2013. 

Board Members discussed the performance matrix within the report and 
noted both successes and areas of concern.  During the deliberation 
views were provided on the reasoning why the length of time spent by 
householders in short-term nightly purchased accommodation had risen.   

Board Members agreed that NSH England were a key partner and 
Barnet’s relationship was vital in order for continued successes to be 
delivered. 
 
Resolved
That the Barnet Partnership Board note the update on the Health and 
Well-Being Board 

(b)  SAFER COMMUNITIES BOARD
The Cabinet Member for Resident Safety and Engagement introduced 
the report and informed Board Members that the Safer Communities 
Partnership Board terms of reference had been improved. 

The Cabinet Member stated that the Head of Community Safety had 
been appointed.  Board Members discussed the reduction in crime in the 
Borough and also noted the increased usage of CCTV which is to be 
introduced to the Borough early 2014.   

Resolved 
That the Barnet Partnership Board note the contents of the report. 

(c)  CHILDREN'S TRUST BOARD
The Strategic Director for Communities introduced the report and 
provided an update for Board Members on the progress made by the 
Children’s Trust Board.   It was noted that performance indictors must be 
effectively monitored and coordinated to ensure that partners continue to 
work together to improve the well-being of children and young people.    

The Strategic Director for Communities emphasised the Budget 
proposals for 2014/15 and the challenges ahead as the Children’s Trust 



4

Board’s update of its works programme was noted.  

Board Members discussed the importance of Early Year’s Intervention 
and the London Borough of Barnet’s Education Strategy, in particular its 
desire to enable young people to be economically independent via 
employment.  

The Strategic Director for Communities also noted that November 2013 
was Safeguarding Month and, as such a good opportunity to remember 
of the important role safeguarding plays. 

Board Members noted that Safeguarding is key priority for all and 
understood that this strengthens the role of the Barnet Partnership 
Board. 

Resolved 
That the Barnet Partnership Board note the contents of the report. 

7.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

No other business was discussed. 

The meeting finished at 9:18am


